Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee

Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum — 3)

Clirs Mrs Murphy, Newberry and Ms Rowlands

Agenda
Item

Item

Appointment of Chair

Administrative Function

Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of
probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.

Declaration of Interests

Application for Review of Premises License - Licensing Act
2003 - Brentwood Snooker Club T/A The Sports Lounge, 40
High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ

1

Wards(s) Page No
Affected

Brentwood 5-312
South

Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY

B01277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

(.

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
07.09.2016



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, a
[...]


é} @ Access 0 Evacuation Procedures

There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the | Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit
Main Entrance. There is an induction loop in the Council and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front
Chamber. Car Park.


https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

Agenda Item 4

15 September 2016
Licensing and Appeals Committee

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an Application for a Review
of a Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003

Brentwood Snooker Club — T/A The Sports Lounge

Report of: Gary O’Shea — Principal Licensing Officer
Wards Affected: Brentwood South

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1  This report provides information relating to an application for a review of the
premises licence held in respect of in respect of Brentwood Snooker Club,
currently trading as the Sports Lounge, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14
4AJ.

1.2 Members are requested to determine the application for review submitted under
provision of section 51, Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) by the Council’s
Environmental Health and Pollution team, having regard to the operating
schedule, the representations received, the Council’'s Statement of Licensing
Policy and the four Licensing objectives.

1.3  The review has been submitted following concerns over noise and disturbance,
failure to comply with licence terms and conditions and perceived inability by the
licence holder to adequately promote the licensing objectives.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Each application must be considered on its individual merits and, therefore, no
recommendations may be made. However, Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003
requires the licensing authority to have regard to the application for review and
any other valid representations and to take such steps as listed below that it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are:

¢ To modify the conditions of the licence; and/or

¢ To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; and/or
e Toremove the designated premises Supervisor; and/or

e To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; or

e To revoke the licence; or

e To refuse the application for review in its entirety

Paage 5
L] V\uv 7



3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Introduction and Background

An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is intended to
conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being:

e Sale of alcohol

e Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
o Regulated Entertainment

e Provision of Late Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure that
they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the
application contains details of the activities applied for and the control measures
that the applicant will have in place in order to promote these objectives. Such
measures will, where appropriate, be converted into enforceable conditions on
any licence issued.

The licence for the premises known as the Sports Lounge was transferred to the
current licence holders having been initially applied for by and granted to, a
Snooker Club. In the absence of any valid application to vary the licence, the
Sports Lounge is required by law to operate and conduct all licensable activity in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the original (Snooker Club) Licence.

A provision for any Responsible authority or any ‘other person’ is built into
section 51 of the Act, which permits them to apply for a review of the premises
licence in cases where it is believed or perceived that the licensing objectives are
not being adequately promoted.

The four licensing objectives are;

e Prevention of crime and disorder
e Prevention of public nuisance

e Public safety

e Protection of children from harm

No objective carries any more weight than any other. These objectives are the
only matters that may be considered relevant in determination of any application,
including an application for review.

The existing Premises Licence permits the following:

e Sales of alcohol Monday to Sunday 11:00AM to 02:30AM
e Indoor Sporting Events Monday to Sunday 11:00AM to 03:00AM

No other licensable activities are permitted under the current authorisation

Page 6



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

The Application

This application was received on 2 June 2016 from the Council’s Environmental
Health and Pollution team following complaints and investigations relating to
noise and disturbance from the premises.

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

The grounds for review have been stated on the application and are concerned
in the main with public nuisance relating to noise and disturbance from the
premises, particularly late at night.

Following submission of the application it was advertised in accordance with
regulations for a period of 28 days, during which time any other responsible
authority or ‘any other person’ may submit representation either in support of, or
against the review. Such representations are not restricted to only the public
nuisance obijective; they may be submitted in respect of any of the four licensing
objectives.

Following advertising of the application there were the following representations
received:
a) Essex Police
b) The Licensing Authority
¢) A Resident living above the premises
d) A petition from local shop owners and customers of the premises (some in
generic letter form) in support of the premises i.e. against the application
for review.

The representations are based on the objectives of public nuisance,
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. These are attached in
full as Appendix 2 (representations a, b above), Appendix 3
(representation ¢ above) and Appendix 4 (representation d above).

Reasons for Recommendation
No recommendation is made as this matter is required to be considered on merit

by Members of the Sub-Committee in isolation, having considered all relevant
facts.

All such proposals will be converted into conditions on a licence if granted.

Consultation

The regulations of the Licensing Act 2003 outline the requirements for the
advertising of applications for review. These require the licensing authority to
advertise the application by way of notice at the premises for 28 consecutive
days.

Page 7



6.2

6.3

6.4

Regulations also require that the applicant give a copy of the application to the
licence holder on the same day as submission of the application to the licensing
authority.

There are no other statutory requirements for advertising of any application,
however, the relevant Ward Councillors are notified and details of all applications
received along with the time limit for receipt of representations is posted on the
Council website.

For the first three days of the consultation the notice on display was white in
Colour, however, this was replaced with a blue notice, this being the prescribed
colour as laid down in regulations to the Act. Whilst this means that the notice
was technically wrong for the first three days, it is very unlikely to have
detrimentally affected the process and it has therefore been considered that the
consultation is unaffected by such a minor error. Indeed there is case law to
support this view where in the matter of D&D Bar Services Ltd v Romford
Magistrates' Court and London Borough of Redbridge the judge found that minor
errors in following regulations were not fatal to an application for review when he
said:

"It could never have been in the intention of Parliament that minor errors on a
notice or advertisement for a licensing review should make any subsequent
considera
[...]
presentations from customers to the premises, who do not
experience noise issues that neighbours may experience and of shop premises
that are closed before the licensed premises becomes busy are matters for
Members to determine as to the degree of weight merited in this case.

In balance to 9.1 (above), public nuisance under the Act is given its broad
common law meaning and could therefore include low level nuisance affecting
only a few people. Indeed the ‘Hope and Glory’ case where a decision of
Westminster Council was upheld on appeal determined that a public nuisance
under the Act was merely something that is more than a ‘Private nuisance’. This
does lead to some debate as to whether one person being affected can lead to a
public nuisance.

Notwithstanding 9.2 (above) there is no restriction on hearsay evidence and
there are mentioning’s in the representations of one neighbour having to sleep
with earplugs and another flat where the turnover of residents is said to be high
due to impact of noise. In such cases, again, it is for Members to look at this
evidence and to determine what weight if any is appropriate.

If satisfied that there is a public nuisance on balance then the discretion of the
committee is wide and all options as highlighted in paragraph 2.1 are available.

Page 10



9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

In addition to the public nuisance question, Members are permitted to consider
matters relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety as
outlined in the representations received.

The justification behind any decision in respect of this application or the
attachment of conditions, or variation of terms applied for must be recorded and
given to the applicant and any person that has made representation.

Section 52 of the Act requires the licensing authority to have regard to the
application for Review and any other valid representations and to take such
steps as listed in paragraph 2.

There is a right of appeal to Magistrates Court by any person or party aggrieved
by any decision made by the Sub-Committee.

Appendices to this report

e Appendix 1 - Application For Review

o Appendix 2 - Representations - Responsible Authorities

e Appendix 3 - Representations — Other Persons (Resident)

e Appendix 4 — Representations against the review i.e. in support of the
premises

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Gary O’'Shea
Telephone: 01277 312503
E-mail: gary.oshea@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 11



SPORTS LOUNGE, 40 HIGH ST BRENTWOOD CMi4 4A]

APPENDIX 1

APPLICATION FOR
THE REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE

Stephen Blake
on behalf of

Brentwood Borough Council, Environmental Health & Pollution

26 JULY 2016

Page 12



Page 13



Brentwood Borough Council

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Stephen Paul Blake on behalf of Brentwood Borough Council, Environmental Health and
Pollution

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
The Sports Lounge,

40 High Street,

Post town: Brentwood Post code (if known) CM14 4A]J

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)

Mr Alfie Adam

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
PRM 0075

Part 2 - Applicant details

ITam
Please tick v yes

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) O
or (B) below)

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) /
3) a member of the club to which this application relates O

(please complete (A) below)

Page 14



(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick v yes

Mr [ Mss [ Miss [ Ms O Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick v yes
I am 18 years old or over O

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Page 15




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Environmental Health and Pollution
Town Hall,

Ingrave Road,

Brentwood,

Essex. CM15 8AY

Telephone number (if any)
01277 312500

E-mail address (optional)
stephen.blake @brentwood.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v°

1) the prevention of crime and disorder O
2) public safety O]
3) the prevention of public nuisance v
4) the protection of children from harm O

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

The Environmental Health and Pollution authority are requesting a Review of the premises license
for The Sports Lounge at 40 High Street, Brentwood, Essex under the Prevention of Public
Nuisance objective.

The Environmental Health and Pollution authority have been investigating the premise under the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 for allegations that a noise nuisance exists at residential
properties on the High Street, Brentwood.

The investigation has provided evidence that a noise problem exists and has the likelihood to
recur. This conclusion has been established through the collection of evidence from sound
monitoring equipment, witness statements and Log sheets.

The premises License holder was informed about complaints via letters posted on 17" June 2015,
and a subsequent letter on 1%y anuary 2016 and by a meeting he
[...]
ould you have any queries relating to the Licensing process may | suggest that you contact Brentwood’s
Licensing authority direct.

Yours Sincerely,

Steve Blake

Stephen Blake | Environmental Health Officer | Brentwood Council
T 01277 312647 | F 01277 312743 | www.brentwood.qgov.uk |_stephen.blake @ brentwood.qov.uk

Page'62



Page 63



Application for the Review of a Premises Licence or a Club Premises Certificate
Reference: RP129369

Application for the Review of a Premises Licence or
a Club Premises Certificate

I (name of applicant)* The Environmental Health and Pollution Authority
apply for the review of a* premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act
2003 for the premises described in Part 1

Part 1 - Premises Details

Does the premises have a postal address?* [ves

Premises address
Please enter the postcode (including the space) and click the 'Look up Address' bution

Flat Number (if any) | FIRST FLOOR

|

House / Building Name or Number#* 40

Road Name* HIGH STREET

Town BRENTWOOD

County T yy———r
Post Code* CM14 4A)

Name of premises licence holder (if known) The Sports Lounge

Number of premises licence (if known) [pRM 0075 ]

Part 2 - Applicant Details

I am* | a responsible authority

Details of Responsible Authority Applicant

Name* | Environmental Health and Poliution
Address

If you are looking for a Brentwood address, please enter the postcode (including the space) and click the
'Look up Address’ button.

Flat Number (if any)

1
House / Building Name or Number* ITOWN HALL
Road Name* INGRAVE ROAD
County
Post Code*
Telephone number*
Email address

Re-enter email address | stephen.blake@brentwood.gov.uk |

This application to review relates to the following D the prevention of crime and disorder
licensing objective(s)*
D public safety
the prevention of public nuisance
D the protection of children from harm

Please state ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)*

Page 64




The Environmental Health and Pollution authority are requ
[...]
ensure that the Licensing objectives are robustly
adhered to.

¢ If the licence, following the review is not suspended, it is strongly recommended and requested that
consideration be given to removing the exemptions brought about under provision of the Deregulation Act 2015 and
the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014, in respect of live and recording music respectively.
This will have the effect of removing the ability to undertake any performance of unregulated live and/or recorded
music between 8am and 11pm requiring an application from the Licence holder to vary the licence to include either
or both activities. It will enable the Licensing authority’s granting the variation, to condition both activities in order
to ensure adequate promotion of the licensing objectives, particularly with regard to Public Nuisance.

Page 65




e It is also evident that despite speaking and writing to the license holder on numerous occasions and over a
sustained period of time in an attempt to address matters in an amicable fashion, there has been no attempt by
the licence holder to work with the authority to do this. This is evidenced through the fact that there has not
been a single response to any of our letters and absolutely no measures have been put in place to reduce the
nuisance being caused and witnessed.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 2)*

Schedule of attached documents (forwarded on as hard copy/email)
Appendix 1 Statement of Stephen Paul Blake Environmenta! Health Officer, Brentwood Borough Council
Appendix 2 Statement of Maria Redman complainant

Appendix 3 Statement of David Carter: Environmenta! Health Manager, Brentwood Borough Council (to be supplied
later as a supplementary report)

Appendix 4 Statement of Allan Wright: Environmental Health Technician, Brentwood Borough Council
Appendix 5 Actions relating to Review of The Sports Lounge
Appendix 6 Correspondence from Environm
[...]
 at the contact details
below.

Yours Faithfully,

Steve Blake

Note: The TEN Application was withdrawn on receipt of this representation

Page 66




I understand that copies of this application will be sent M
by the licensing authority to the responsible authorities

and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate*

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER

SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION.

Part 3 - Signatures

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (Please read guidance note 4). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature (name)* |S.P.Blake |
Date 02 Jun 2016

Capacity Environmental Health Officer

Is the correspondence name.and address associated witH No |

this application different that which has already been
given? (see guidance note 5)*

Page 67




STATEMENT OF WITNESS

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.1(1);
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9, Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B)

STATEMENT OF: David John Carter
Age of witness (if over 18 enter "over 18") Over 18

Occupation of witness: Environmental Health Manager

STATES: This statement (consisting of two pages, each signed by
me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and |
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be
liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it anything
which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 13th day-efMay 2016
Q)
Signature: ...... nmg\*%.__‘ ....................................

| am employed as an Environmental Health Manager by Brentwood
Borough Council.

On Saturday 30" May 2015 | visited Flat 3 40 High Street, Brentwood,
Essex accompanied by Stephen Blake, Environmental Health Officer,
Dave Leonard, Licensing Officer and Gary O'Shea, Principal Licensing
Officer to meet Maria Redman at approximatel
[...]
efore they could
recommence licensable activity in accordance with their licence at the premises. For the
avoidance of doubt, | made it absolutely clear to Mr. ZEFI that all licensable activity was to be
suspended with immediate effect until the outstanding fee was settled and a letter withdrawing
the Notice of Suspension was received. | advised Mr. ZEFI that the council offices closed at
4.30PM on a Friday and he assured me that he would attend in plenty of time and settle this
matter. | returned to the Town Hall, advised my colleagues in the Reception of the situation and
awaited Mr. ZEFI's attendance. | was waiting in the Reception area at 4.30PM when the doors
were closed. He did not attend. | received no courtesy telephone call or e-mail advising of any
delay or update.

| was aware that British Heavyweight boxing champion, Anthony Joshua, was fighting on the
evening of SATURDAY, 12™ DECEMBER and that the SPORTS LOUNGE was a staunch
supporter of his fights. At 8.15PM, | began an evening of licensing enforcement visits with David
CARTER (EH manager). At 8.30PM, we drove past the SPORTS LOUNGE. The entrance door
was open and | noticed a man standing immediately outside who appeared to be a door
supervisor. We parked up and at 8.40PM we attended FLAT 3, 40 HIGH STREET to meet with
Ms. Maria REDMAN who advised us that a party had just started and the noise recording
equipment has failed. We listened to the noise coming from the SPORTS LOUNGE from both
Ms. REDMAN’s bedroom, which is apparently directly above the bar area, and her lounge.
There was a DJ playing music and mixing tracks and this was very audible and Ms. REDMAN
showed how she had to turn her television in the lounge up to top volume of 100 to be able to
hear it over the music downstairs. | was content to be guided by Mr. CARTER, the EH noise
pollution specialist, in relation to noise nuisance action. Certainly, | considered the noise level
intrusive and detrimental to the occupier’s quality of life. By 
[...]
On FRIDAY, 10™ JUNE at 9.30AM, they were all in place. On
MONDAY, 13™ JUNE at 9.45AM, a notice that had been attached at head height with string and
tape was no longer there. The other three notices were still in place. On THURSDAY, 16™
JUNE at 12.30PM, | drove past the SPORTS LOUNGE and noted that they now had A-boards
set out on the footway on either side of the entrance. One on the A-boards was directly
obscuring the lower placed blue notice.

On WEDNESDAY, 29™ JUNE, | was engaged in a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing at the
Town Hall relating to an application for a premises licence for a restaurant in the HIGH STREET
and sited not too far away from the SPORTS LOUNGE. Ironically, Mr. DADDS was making
representation against this application for all the reasons and concerns that | share regarding
the SPORTS LOUNGE. During the break for the decision to be reached, | renewed
acquaintances with Mr. DADDS and expressed my disappointment that Mr. MELIN had not
approached him six months earlier in an effort to address the concerns that | have with the
premises licence and seek to address and resolve them without the need for what has followed.
| invited Mr. DADDS to contact me with his client at any point to see they were prepared to allay
my concerns. The exact same concerns raised by Mr. DADDS at this Sub-Committee hearing.

I wish to make representation supporting the application to Review the premises licence
against the SPORTS LOUNGE. It is my contention that they failed to adequately promote
the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of
public nuisance and potentially to public safety. From the outset, | have attempted to
work with the management of premises and to assist in improving the position with
regard to both promotion of these objectives and compliance with conditions on the
premises licence. It is my contention that the current premises licence is not fit for
purpose and the conditions attached are, in fact, bein

Minutes of the meeting


131

Minutes

Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee
Thursday, 15th September, 2016

Attendance

Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Newberry

Cllr Ms Rowlands

Officers Present

Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer
Steve Blake - Environmental Health Officer
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer
Chris Pickering - Principal Solicitor
Adam Rulewski - Barrister, BDT Legal
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer

150. Appointment of Chair 

The Sub-committee resolved that Cllr Newberry should chair the meeting.

151. Administrative Function 

Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply.

152. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

153. Application for Review of Premises License - Licensing Act 2003 - 
Brentwood Snooker Club T/A The Sports Lounge 

The report before the Sub-committee provided information relating to an 
application for a review of the premises licence held in respect of Brentwood 
Snooker Club, currently trading as the Sports Lounge, 40 High Street, 
Brentwood, CM14 4AJ.

Members were requested to determine the application for review submitted 
under provision of section 51, Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) by the Council’s



132

Environmental Health and Pollution team, having regard to the operating
schedule, the representations received, the Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy and the four Licensing objectives.

The review had  been submitted following concerns over noise and 
disturbance,
failure to comply with licence terms and conditions and perceived inability by 
the
licence holder to adequately promote the licensing objectives.

Members were reminded that an authorisation was required in respect of any 
premises where it was intended to conduct one or more of the four licensable 
activities, these being:

 Sale of alcohol
 Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
 Regulated Entertainment
 Provision of Late Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation was either  a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders were required, when offering any licensable activity, to 
ensure that they promoted the licensing objectives at all times. The operating 
schedule of the application contained details of the activities applied for and 
the control measures that the applicant had in place in order to promote these 
objectives. Such measures would, where appropriate, be converted into 
enforceable conditions on any licence issued.

Members noted that the licence for the premises known as the Sports Lounge 
was transferred to the current licence holders having been initially applied for 
by and granted to, a Snooker Club. In the absence of any valid application to 
vary the licence, the Sports Lounge was required by law to operate and 
conduct all licensable activity in accordance with the terms and conditions of 
the original (Snooker Club) Licence.

A provision for any Responsible authority or any ‘other person’ was built into
Section 51 of the Act, which permitted them to apply for a review of the 
premiseslicence in cases where it was believed or perceived that the licensing 
objectives were not being adequately promoted.

The four licensing objectives were:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Public safety
 Protection of children from harm



133

No objective carried any more weight than any other and these objectives 
were the only matters that might be considered relevant in determination of 
any application, including an application for review.

The existing Premises Licence permitted the following:

 Sales of alcohol Monday to Sunday 11:00AM to 02:30AM
 Indoor Sporting Events Monday to Sunday 11:00AM to 03:00AM

No other licensable activities were permitted under the current authorisation.

The application was received on 2 June 2016 from the Council’s 
Environmental Health and Pollution team following complaints and 
investigations relating to noise and disturbance from the premises. A copy of 
the application was before Members.

The grounds for review had been stated on the application and were 
concerned in the main with public nuisance relating to noise and disturbance 
from the premises, particularly late at night.

Following submission of the application it was advertised in accordance with
regulations for a period of 28 days, during which time any other responsible
authority or ‘any other person’ might submit representation either in support 
of, or against the review. Such representations were not restricted to only the 
public nuisance objective; they might be submitted in respect of any of the 
four licensing objectives.

Following advertising of the application representations were received from 
Essex Police, the Licensing Authority, a resident living above the premises 
and a petition from local shop owners and customers of the premises (some 
in generic letter form) in support of the premises i.e. against the application
for review.

The representations were based on the objectives of public nuisance,
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety and copies were appended 
to the agenda.

The Sub-committee was addressed by Mr Rulewski who spoke on behalf of 
the Environmental Health and Pollution team and he called upon the Council's 
Environmental Health officer and Licensing officer, also a representative of 
Essex Police Licensing team and the resident disturbed by the noise 
emanating from the Sports Lounge to provide evidence in support of the 
application.

Mr Dadds addressed the Sub-committee on behalf  of the premises licence 
holder against the application.

The Sub-committee considered the written and oral information provided and 
advised all present of their decision.



134

Firstly, the Sub-committee found that the review was properly brought. It 
accepted the evidence of Environmental Health and the Licensing Officer that 
there had been breaches of the licence in relation to the playing of music, 
sports other than snooker such as darts and poker being played and evidence 
of children being on the premises. The Sub-committee read the extensive 
diarised narrative from the Licensing Officer  detailing his dealings with the 
premises over a number of months. The Sub-committee concluded from this 
that the engagement from the premises has not been ideal.

In terms of the substance of the review, the Sub-committee accepted the 
submission on behalf of the premises that crime and disorder was not an 
issue with this venue. The incidents of crime and disorder relating to this 
venue were minor in the view of the Sub-committee.

The Sub-committee noted that no formal action had been taken against the 
premises in respect of statutory nuisance. The sub-committee did not find 
evidence of a wider noise issue than that relating to the upstairs flats, and 
therefore could not find a wider public nuisance.

The Sub-committee had sympathy with the tenant in relation to noise 
emanating from the venue, noise that was not denied. The Sub-committee 
had to consider the issues on the law however and had considered the 
submissions in relation to public and private nuisance and had taken advice 
from the advisor to the Sub-committee. The Sub-committee was taken to the 
decision of PYA Quarries as quoted in the well known decision of Hope & 
Glory and in particular the comments of Lord Denning where he said "a public 
nuisance affects Her Majesty's subjects generally, whereas a private nuisance 
only affects particular individuals". The Sub-committee found that tenants in 
the building were individuals rather than a wider definable class capable of 
being classed as the public. The Sub-committee therefore found that this was 
a private nuisance and was a matter between the tenant and her landlord. 
The Sub-committee hoped that a resolution could be reached with the 
assistance of the premises together with the landlord.

In light of the above findings, the Sub-committee concluded that the current 
conditions on the licence should remain in place. Some of these appeared to 
be out of date and might require revision pursuant to the appropriate 
procedures. The breaches of the current conditions as found by the Sub-
committee did not form the basis of the application for review however and the 
Sub-committee found that there was no scope for imposing new conditions on 
the basis of the application for review.

Therefore for the reasons given above, the Sub-committee concluded that the 
current conditions should remain in place and any application for amendment 
or any further breaches of the licence could be dealt with in the appropriate 
manner.

The meeting ended at 3.00pm


